claims, benefits lacking, copay/cost-share issues, quality of service, quality of care, provider billing, 
premiums, and network concerns. Among these, three (3) grievances were related to mental 
health/substance abuse, two (2) alleged benefits lacking-behavioral health issues, and one (1) alleged 
quality of care at the facility. There were two hundred forty-nine (249) Level 1 Appeals reported. Of these, 
191 were post-benefits, 47 were pre-adverse, 8 were post-adverse, and 3 were pre-benefit. The most 
common service levels include: 85 for deductibles, 67 for specialty physician services, 26 for pharmacy, 
and 17 for copayments.

[...]

All four (4) of the partially approved requests reported in the original 
submission were M/S.   

The data used to respond to this question in the original submission was drawn from two different source: 
OptumRx (pharmacy benefit drugs) and Magellan (medical benefit drugs). Two hundred and sixty-two 
(262) of the denied requests were handled by OptumRx.  The OptumRx data included the following 
breakdowns: M/S 223 (medical necessity: 156; non-FDA: 44; plan exclusion: 18; non-formulary: 5), 
MH/SUD 39 (medical necessity: 31; non-FDA: 7; non-formulary: